TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A.		12/16/2013	National Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Pollo Operations, Inc.		
Street Address:	7300 North Kendall Drive		
Internal Address:	8th Floor		
City:	Miami		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	33156		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: FLORIDA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4236370	POLLO TROPICAL CHICKEN ON THE GRILL		
Registration Number:	4236371	POLLO TROPICAL		
Registration Number:	3917248	POLLO REWARDS		
Registration Number:	3650381	IT'S TIME TO POLLO		
Registration Number:	2579304	TROPICHILLER		
Registration Number:	2162161	TROPICHOPS		
Registration Number:	2052622	TROPIGRILL CHICKEN AND MORE		
Registration Number:	2073412	СОМВО МАМВО		
Registration Number:	1795420	POLLO TROPICAL		
Registration Number:	2009396			
Registration Number:	1967896	BANANAS TROPICAL		
Registration Number:	2005535	CARIBBEAN CREME CAKE		
Registration Number:	2088488	POLLO TROPICAL CHICKEN ON THE GRILL		
	<u> </u>	TRADEMARK		

REEL: 005231 FRAME: 0026

Registration Number:	1808215	
Registration Number:	1799524	YUCATAN FRIES
Registration Number:	1961247	CHICKEN ON THE GRILL
Registration Number:	1583057	POLLO TROPICAL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4045725100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Email: mrussell@kslaw.com

Correspondent Name: King & Spalding

Address Line 1: 1180 Peachtree Street

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18464.015109
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark Russell
Signature:	/Mark Russell/
Date:	03/05/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=Pollo_Operations#page1.tif source=Pollo_Operations#page2.tif source=Pollo_Operations#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005231 FRAME: 0027

FULL RELEASE AND RECONVEYANCE OF SECURITY INTERESTS

This Full Release and Reconveyance of Security Interests is granted by The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A. (hereinafter, the "Secured Party"), having a place of business at 525 William Penn Place, 38th Floor, Pittsburg, PA, 15259, in favor of Pollo Operations, Inc., a Florida corporation, having a place of business at 7300 North Kendall Drive, 8th Floor, Miami, FL, 33156, (the "Grantor Party").

WHEREAS, the Grantor Party granted to the Secured Party a security interest in the trademarks and trademark applications listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u> and the Grantor Party granted to the Secured Party a security interest in all of their right, title and interest in the registrations and applications identified in <u>Schedule A</u> (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Collateral") under that certain Security Agreement dated August 5, 2011, recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on October 31, 2011 at Reel/Frame No. 4651/0595 (the "Security Interest");

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the fulfillment of certain covenants made by the Grantor Party, and having full authority to do so, the Secured Party hereby forever releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Collateral and reconveys to the Grantor Party, to the extent of its interest therein, the Collateral, without recourse.

This Full Release and Reconveyance of Security Interests shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without regard to any principles of conflicts of law.

{27608354;1}

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005231 FRAME: 0028

EXECUTED at Chicago 2013.	, <u>T</u> L	as of this 15th day of December,	
	COMPANY, N By: Mich	OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST N.A. Chael Countryman CE PRESIDENT	
STATE OF TILINOIS) ss.			
COUNTY OF Cox I certify that I know or have satisfact appeared before me and said person stated that he/she was authorized to of The Bank of New York N	acknowledged the execute the instru <u>dellon Trust Co.,</u>	At Michael Countrymans the person who hat he/she signed this instrument, on oath rument and acknowledged it as a VICE PRESIDE N.A., to be the free and voluntary act of such	
party for the uses and purposes ment	(Signati	lleen Sketch	
"OFFICIAL SEAL" COLLEEN SKETCH NOTARY PLESLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS NOT COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 20, 2017	(Print N	Collegn Sketch	
	Illin	RY PUBLIC in and for the State of residing at Chrocks II.	

SCHEDULE A

Trademark Collateral

Trademark	Filing Date	Serial Number	Registration Number	Owner
Pollp Tropical	10-18-2011	85449692	4236370	Pollo Operations, Inc.
Chicken on the Grill	10-10-2011	05447072	1250575	, ,
Pollo Tropical	10-18-2011	85449739	4236371	Pollo Operations, Inc.
Pollo Rewards	08-10-2010	85103781	3917248	Pollo Operations, Inc.
It's Time to Pollo	12-10-2008	77630407	3650381	Pollo Operations, Inc.
Tropichiller	06-07-1999	75722459	2579304	Pollo Operations, Inc.
Tropichops	07-01-1997	75317706	2162161	Pollo Operations, Inc.
Tropigrill Chicken and More	05-08-1996	75100541	2052622	Pollo Operations, Inc.
Combo Mambo	01-26-1996	75049085	2073412	Pollo Operations, Inc.
Pollo Tropical	01-25-1993	74352237	1795420	Pollo Operations, Inc.
(design only)	10-26-1994	74590740	2009396	Pollo Operations, Inc.
Bananas Tropical	10-04-1994 .	74582026	1967896	Pollo Operations, Inc.
Caribbean Crème Cake	10-04-1994	74581788	2005535	Pollo Operations, Inc.
Pollo Tropical Chicken on the Grill	04-25-1994	74516740	2088488	Pollo Operations, Inc.
(design only)	03-17-1993	74369489	1808215	Pollo Operations, Inc.
Yucatan Fries	02-08-1993	74356722	1799524	Pollo Operations, Inc.
Chicken on the Grill	01-25-1993	74352238	1961247	Pollo Operations, Inc.
Pollo Tropical	01-23-1989	73775720	1583057	Pollo Operations, Inc.

PAGE 2